
stroller and bassinet

WARNING: carefully read, understand and 
follow all warnings and instructions provided in this 

manual. Failure to do so can result in an accident, personal 
injury or death. If you have any doubt about the use of this 
stroller, DO NOT USE THE STROLLER. Contact Inglesina or 
your retailer for advice.

US  INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

ES  ISTRUCCIONES DE USO





stroller and bassinet

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ASSEMBLY AND USE OF 
STROLLER.

KEEP INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE USE.

US ENGLISH    17

ESPAÑOL    28
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READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ASSEMBLY AND USE OF 
STROLLER AND CARRIAGE.

WARNING! FAILURE TO FOLLOW ALL WARNINGS AND 
INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR 
DEATH.

KEEP INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE USE.
ALWAYS SECURE CHILD WITH THE RESTRAINTS.
NEVER LEAVE CHILD UNATTENDED. 
AVOID SERIOUS INJURY FROM FALLING OR SLIDING 

OUT. ALWAYS USE SEAT BELT.
DO NOT ATTACH OBJECTS (SUCH AS POCKET BOOKS OR 

DIAPER BAGS) TO THE STROLLER AS THIS MAY AFFECT 
THE STABILITY AND SAFETY OF THE PRODUCT.

This product can be used for babies:
- from 0 months up to max 20 lbs (9 kg) if the bassinet is used.
- from 0 months up to max 55 lbs (25 kg) if the seat is used.

For babies from 0 months up to 3 months the use of the optional 
bassinet is recommended.

BASSINET

This bassinet is intended to be used for transportation of an infant 
up to 20 lbs in a lying down position under an adult surveillance. 
This bassinet is not intended for prolonged period of sleeping. 
When the child needs to sleep it is necessary to use a bed or a crib.

FALL HAZARD - To help prevent falls, do not use this product 
when the infant begins to push up on hands and knees or has 

SUFFOCATION HAZARD - Infants have suffocated: In gaps 
between extra padding and side of the bassinet/cradle, and on soft 
bedding. Use only the pad provided by manufacturer. NEVER add 
a pillow, comforter or another mattress for padding.

To reduce the risk of SIDS, pediatricians recommend healthy 
infants be placed on their backs to sleep, unless otherwise advised 

WARNINGS
American Safety Standard

ASTM F833-15
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by your physician.
If a sheet is used with the pad, use only the one provided by the 

the dimension of the bassinet or cradle mattress.
Strings can cause strangulation! Do not place items with a string 

suspend strings over a bassinet or cradle or attach strings to toys.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

folding this product.

during transport. Should this be the case, do not use the product and keep it out of reach 
of children. 

to the packaging before use and, in any case, keep them out of reach of newborns and 
children.

Suffocation Hazard: Infant carrier can roll over on soft surfaces 
and suffocate child. NEVER place carrier on beds, sofas, or other 
soft surfaces.

Fall Hazard: Child’s activity can move carrier. NEVER place 
carrier on counter tops, tables, or any other elevated surface.

devices are engaged.

FALL HAZARD! Always check that the bassinet is securely locked on the stroller frame 
by pulling upwards on the bassinet.

bottle holder is 0,5 kg (1,1 lbs). Exceeding the recommended maximum weight is strictly 
prohibited, because it may cause a hazardous unstable condition.

sleep it is necessary to use a bed or a crib.

of wear, unstitching and tears. In particular, ensure the physical and structural integrity of 
the handles, carry handle and of the bottom of the bassinet.

sources.
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out of reach of the child.

replacement parts or service.

SAFETY BELTS

system.

HINTS FOR USE

product.

seat/bassinet or taking him/her out, as well as during stops, and when assembling/
disassembling any accessory.

that the person using the product (baby-sitter, grandparents, etc.) are aware of its correct 
operation.

backrest, hood, etc.) comes into contact with the baby. Always make sure that the brake is 
duly engaged when performing these operations.

(eg. train, subway, bus, airplane etc).
NEVER use this carrier as a means to transport an infant in a 

motor vehicle.

shall not be used as a toy! Do not let the child play with it.

not use this platform to carry another child.

attached to both sides.

Easy Clip hooking system. If in doubt, visit www.inglesina.us or contact your Authorised 
Retailer or the Inglesina Customer Care Service.

WARNING: choking hazard! Use the product with hood/sun cover always properly 
installed and open.

WARNING: choking and overheating hazard! Do not leave the product under the sun, in 
closed areas or near direct heat sources with the rain cover installed.

WARNING: use the rain cover under adult supervision.
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LIMITED (twenty four (24) months) WARRANTY  
[for United States only]  

COVERAGE

used and maintained, will be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of 

defects in an INGLESINA product shall be the repair or replacement, in INGLESINA’s sole 
discretion, of the defective part or component.

One extra year (for a total of 3 years) will be granted to those customers who 
create their own account and register the purchased product at: www.inglesina.
us/extra-warranty.

NOT COVERED

respect of, damages or expenses relating to defects caused by the failure to use, maintain 

to the Owner. This limited warranty also does not apply to, and INGLESINA shall have no 
liability or responsibility in respect of damages or expenses relating to: 

lack of reasonable or proper maintenance or storage, improperly performed repairs and/or 

writing to INGLESINA, and in all cases, no more than thirty (30) days from the discovery 
thereof.

WARRANTY CLAIM

INGLESINA Customer Service:
- By Phone at: (888)542-1112
- By E-mail: inglesinausa@inglesina.com (please include pictures of your product for a 

faster response)

pre-approved in writing by INGLESINA. To obtain warranty services for your INGLESINA 

be reported to and received by INGLESINA in accordance with the terms of this Limited 
Warranty and within the applicable warranty period. INGLESINA must approve, in writing, 
all repairs covered under or performed pursuant to this limited warranty. The Owner is 
responsible for all expenses associated with transporting the INGLESINA product and/
or defective part to and from INGLESINA or any third-party pre-approved in writing by 
INGLESINA.

related expenses associated with the service provided. 
It is mandatory to keep the sales receipt to claim the warranty. 

DAMAGES
INGLESINA SHALL NOT BE 

RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE USE OF THE INGLESINA PRODUCT OR A CLAIM UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, 
WHETHER THE CLAIM IS BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE. The foregoing 
statements of warranty are exclusive and in lieu of all other remedies. Some states do not 
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or exclusion may not apply to you.  

DISCLAIMER
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 

PURPOSE AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARISING FROM A COURSE OF DEALING, 
USAGE OF TRADE, BY STATUTE OR OTHERWISE, ARE HEREBY STRICTLY LIMITED 
TO THE TERM OF THIS WRITTEN LIMITED WARRANTY. This Agreement shall be the 
sole and exclusive remedy available to the Owner with respect to the INGLESINA product 
purchased by the Owner. In the event of any alleged breach of any warranty or any legal 
action brought by the purchaser based on alleged negligence or other tortious conduct 
by INGLESINA, the Owner’s sole and exclusive remedy will be the repair or replacement 
of defective materials as stated above. No dealer and no other agent or employee of 
INGLESINA is authorized to modify, extend or enlarge this warranty.  

SCOPE OF LIMITED WARRANTY

and does not extend to any third-parties.  

with regard to the purchased product, including but not limited to INGLESINA’s product 
literature, marketing materials and advertisements.  

material terms of this limited warranty.  

OTHER RIGHTS
Your acceptance of the warranted INGLESINA product constitutes your 

acceptance of the terms of this limited warranty. This limited warranty gives you 

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

INGLESINA product and there are no terms, promises, conditions or warranties regarding 

not authorize any person to extend the time or scope of this limited warranty or to create 
or assume for INGLESINA any other obligations or liability with respect to the INGLESINA 
products. 

replacement or repair parts out of the country of purchase.

HINTS FOR CLEANING AND MAINTAINING THE PRODUCT

mildew may form.

and prolonged exposure to sunlight can cause changes in the colour of many materials.

to remove sand and salt.

solvents, ammonia or benzine.
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LIST OF COMPONENTS
 

Chassis
T1 Front wheel assembly
T2 Rear wheel assembly
T3 Feeding bottle holder
T4 Storage basket
 
Pushchair Seat
R1 Handrail
R2 Pushchair seat hood
R3 Muff (if available)
R4 Rain cover (if available)
 
Bassinet
C1 Bassinet hood
C2 Bassinet apron
 
CHASSIS

 
ASSEMBLY/REMOVAL OF REAR WHEEL ASSEMBLY

 Insert the wheel unit (T2) in line with the rear tube.
 Push the wheel unit (T2) until it Clicks into place.

CAUTION: make sure that the wheels are properly attached before use.
 Remove the rear wheel unit (T2) press the small button (T5) and remove it 

completely.
 
OPENING THE CHASSIS

 Release the safety hook (T6) before opening the chassis.
 Then grasp the handle and lift it until the chassis opens completely (Click).

before use.
 

INSTRUCTIONS

 

 

 

 

HINTS FOR CLEANING THE TEXTILE LINING

Handwash in cold water

Do not bleach Do not iron

Do not tumble dry Do not dry clean

separate the textile lining from the structure and run a dry cloth over the bottom.
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CLOSING THE CHASSIS
 Stand in front, grasp the opening handle (T7) and press the button (T8) to lift the 

chassis until it closes.
 Fasten the safety hook (T6) to complete the closing procedure.

 
REAR WHEELS BRAKE

 Activate the brake by pushing the rear central lever (T9) down.
Always engage the brake during stops.
 
CARRY HANDLE

1 Use the opening handle (T7) to carry the closed chassis.
 
ADJUSTING THE HANDLE

T10).
 
BLOCKING/UNBLOCKING THE FRONT WHEELS 

means of the lever (T11
 
FEEDING BOTTLE HOLDER

T3).
Secure the bottle holder by placing it in line with the hook (T12) on the chassis and push 
it in place.
 
STORAGE BASKET

T4), which is fastened by 
inserting the eyelets (T13) into the front hooks (T14) on the chassis.
Complete the fastening procedure by buttoning up the snap fasteners around the relative 
rear coupling points (T15).
 
CHASSIS ADDITIONAL TRANSPORT UNITS (BASSINET AND PUSHCHAIR SEAT)

pushchair seat.
 
QUAD/TRILOGY BASSINET

 
THE BASSINET IS AN OPTIONAL COMPONENT AND IS SOLD SEPARATELY.
 
ATTACHING THE BASSINET TO THE CHASSIS

 Take the bassinet from the handle and attach it to the chassis in correspondence 
of the housings on both sides of the structure and place it solely in rear facing position.

 
DETACHING THE BASSINET FROM THE CHASSIS

 Use the lever (C3) on the outside of the bassinet.
 Simultaneously, lift the bassinet by holding it by the handle.

 
ATTACHING THE HOOD

 Fasten the press studs to the bassinet structure.
 Wrap the hood (C1) around the handle and secure it with the Velcro and the 

relative buttons.
 
HANDLE AND HOOD ADJUSTMENT

C4) 
simultaneously.
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ATTACHING THE APRON

 Fasten all the apron buttons to the bassinet.
 
MAINTENANCE OF THE INTERNAL LINING

 It is recommended to remove the internal lining periodically to provide for its 
correct maintenance.
 
QUAD PRO PUSHCHAIR SEAT

 
ATTACHING THE PUSHCHAIR SEAT TO THE CHASSIS

 Attach the pushchair seat to the chassis, in correspondence of the housings on 
both sides of the structure. 

use.
 The seat can be used facing the mother or facing the street.

 
DETACHING THE PUSHCHAIR SEAT FROM THE CHASSIS

 Press the handles (R5) simultaneously and lift the pushchair seat off the chassis.
CAUTION: do not, under any circumstance, carry out this operation with the baby 
inside.
 
ADJUSTING THE BACKREST 

R6) and bring 
the backrest to the desired position.
 
ADJUSTING THE FOOTREST 

 Press both buttons (R7) on the lower part of the footrest and push it down.
To lift the footrest, simply pull it upwards and it shall automatically lock into position.

 
SAFETY BELTS

 Ensure that the safety belts are inserted in the eyelets at the height of the shoulders 

 Make sure that the back strap is properly inserted in the ends of the waist one.
 Fasten the ends of the strap belt to the central buckle.
 The waist strap must always pass through the side loops (R8) and, when being 

properly.
CAUTION! Failure to comply with this precaution can cause the baby to fall or 
slide out, with serious injury risks.
 
ATTACHING THE HANDRAIL

 Mount the handrail (R1) by pressing the buttons (R9) and attach it in correspondence 
of the relative housings on the pushchair seat (R10).

(R9
 
ATTACHING THE HOOD

H1) into place on the backrest of the seat (R11), 
H3) into the 

rear coupling points (H4).
Complete the assembly of the hood (R2) by inserting the second coupling (H2) in 

place.
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DETACHING THE HOOD FROM THE STROLLER

points on the backrest of the seat.
 
CARING FOR THE HOOD LINING

 The lining of the hood can be removed for it to be cared for properly.
Remove the elastic eyelets (H5) from both couplings and release the buttons on the hood 

H6).
 Then remove the white front (H7) and rear black (H8) safety bands from both 
H6) and remove the lining completely.

H7) and rear black (H8) safety bands 
in the relative guides on the inner lining.

H9), 
making sure the white safety band (H7) remains at the front and the black one (H8) at the 
back.

 Complete the assembly by coupling the two small elastic eyelets (H5) to both hood 
H1-H2) and buttoning up the side snap fasteners.

 
MUFF (IF AVAILABLE)

 Place the muff (R3) making it pass under the handrail.
 Button up the central binding (F1), making it pass through the ring (F2).
 The muff reverse can also be attached in a suitable position for protecting the child 

against cold weather.
 The muff can be used on both rear facing and forward facing pushchair seats.

 
RAIN COVER (IF PRESENT)

 To mount rain cover (R4), place it on the hood and button up the snap fastners on 
the side (P1).

 Then complete the assembly by passing the elastic (P2) under the footrest of the 
seat.
 
CARING FOR THE LINING
It is recommended to remove the lining periodically to provide for its correct maintenance.

 Remove the two small lower elastic bands (R12) from the footrest and remove it 
from the support.

 Remove the elastic band (R13) from both sides of the seat.
 Release the buttons on the seat (R14) and on the eyelets (R15).
 Remove the back straps from the fabric shoulder straps.
 Remove the waist strap from the side loops (R8

tooth of the central buckle pass through the side loop before removing it completely.
 Pass the shoulder straps and the crotch strap through the eyelets on the lining and 

remove it completely.
WARNING: make sure that the lining has been properly reassembled before use.
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LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE MONTAR Y UTILIZAR LA 
SILLITA DE PASEO Y LE COCHECITO.

¡ADVERTENCIAS! EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS 
ADVERTENCIAS Y LAS INSTRUCCIONES PUEDE OCASIONAR 
HERIDAS GRAVES O INCLUSO LA MUERTE.

CONSERVE LAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA FUTURAS 
CONSULTAS.

ASEGURE SIEMPRE AL NIÑO CON LOS CINTURONES DE 
SEGURIDAD. 

NUNCA DEJA AL NIÑO SIN VIGILANCIA. 
EVITE HERIDAS GRAVES DEBIDAS A CAÍDAS O 

DESLIZAMIENTOS. 
UTILICE SIEMPRE EL CINTURÓN DEL ASIENTO.

NO CUELGUE NI PONGA OBJETOS (COMO LIBROS DE 
BOLSILLO O BOLSAS DE PAÑALES) EN EL COCHECITO/LA 
SILLITA YA QUE PODRÍAN COMPROMETER LA ESTABILIDAD 
Y LA SEGURIDAD DEL PRODUCTO.

Este producto puede utilizarse con niños:
- a partir de 0 meses y hasta un peso máximo de 9 kg, si se usa 

el capazo.
- a partir de 0 meses y hasta un peso máximo de 25 kg si se usa 

el asiento.
Para niños desde el nacimiento hasta los 3 meses, se recomienda 
el uso del capazo opcional.

CAPAZO

Este capazo está diseñado para transportar un bebé en posición 

él largos períodos. Cuando el bebé necesite dormir es necesario 
usar una cama o una cuna.

PELIGRO DE CAÍDA - Para evitar caídas, no use este producto 
cuando el niño empiece a levantarse con las manos y las rodillas o 

ADVERTENCIAS
American Safety Standard

ASTM F833-15
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PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA
espacios entre el relleno y el lateral del capazo/cuna, y en una cama 
blanda. Utilice solo el cambiador suministrado por el fabricante. 
NUNCA añada una almohada ni otro colchón para rellenar.

Para reducir el riesgo de SMIS, los pediatras recomiendan 

su médico haya recomendado algo diferente.
Si utiliza una sábana en la cama, emplee solo la suministrada 

por el fabricante del capazo o de la cuna, o una especialmente 

¡Las cuerdas y cadenas pueden provocar estrangulamientos!  No 
utilice artículos con una cuerda alrededor del cuello del niño, como, 

cuelgue cuerdas o cadenas encima del capazo o de la cuna, ni las 

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD ADICIONALES

distancia prudencial durante las operaciones de apertura y cierre del producto.

del alcance de los bebés y los niños.

diseñado.

componentes.

NUNCA debe colocar el portabebé sobre 

Peligro de caída: La actividad del bebé puede mover el 
portabebé. NUNCA debe colocar el portabebé sobre una encimera, 

al chasis antes del uso.
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¡PELIGRO DE CAÍDA!
chasis de la sillita tirando hacia arriba del mismo.

portabiberón es de 0,5 kg (1,1 libras). Está terminantemente prohibido superar la carga 

el bebé necesite dormir es necesario usar una cama o una cuna.

indicios de daño y/o desgaste, puntos descosidos y roturas. Controlar sobre todo la 

producto cerca de estas fuentes de calor.

etc.) fuera del alcance del niño.

puedan ser utilizados por el niño para treparse o ser causa de ahogo o estrangulamiento.

el fabricante inmediatamente para sustituir partes del producto o para solicitar un 
mantenimiento.

ARNESES DE SEGURIDAD

adulto.

siempre uso del arnés de seguridad.

CONSEJOS PARA EL EMPLEO

adelante/atrás el producto.

como durante los estacionamientos y al montar o desmontar los accesorios.

correcto funcionamiento del mismo.

el freno esté correctamente accionado.

NUNCA debe usar esta sillita como medio para transportar a un 



29

E
S

 

 

 

 

bebé en un vehículo a motor.

obstáculos. Nunca utilizar este reposapiés para el transporte de un segundo niño.

vertical, asegurada correctamente de ambos lados.

utilizarlo.

contactar con el Revendedor Autorizado o el Servicio de Asistencia al Cliente Inglesina.

proyectada. 
ADVERTENCIA: ¡Peligro de estrangulamiento! Utilice el producto con la capota/parasol 

correctamente instalados y abiertos.
ADVERTENCIA:

ADVERTENCIA:

GARANTÍA LIMITADA (veinticuatro [24] meses)  
[sólo para los Estados Unidos]

COBERTURA

se utilicen y mantengan correctamente, por defectos o vicios de material y fabricación 
durante un periodo de veinticuatro (24) meses a partir de la fecha de compra del primer 

INGLESINA, de la parte o componente defectuoso.
Se concederá un año más (3 años en total) a los clientes que creen su propia cuenta 

y registren el producto que han comprado en: www.inglesina.us/extra-warranty.

EXCLUSIONES DE LA GARANTÍA

gastos relacionados con defectos debidos al incumplimiento de las instrucciones de uso, 

manuales u otros documentos suministrados al Propietario. Esta garantía limitada tampoco 
cubre - exonerando por tanto a INGLESINA - daños o gastos relacionados con: 

establecimientos autorizados en: www.inglesina.us COMPRA EN TIENDA y COMPRA EN 

impropios, usos  negligentes, conductas incorrectas deliberadas, falta de mantenimiento 
o mantenimiento incorrecto, almacenamiento incorrecto, reparaciones realizadas 

treinta (30) días desde la detección del mismo.
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RECLAMACIONES EN GARANTÍA

ponerse en contacto con el Servicio de atención al cliente de INGLESINA:
- Por teléfono: (888)542-1112
- Por correo electrónico: inglesinausa@inglesina.com (incluya imágenes del producto 

exclusivamente por INGLESINA o por una tercera parte autorizada previamente por escrito 
por INGLESINA. Para obtener los servicios de garantía para su producto INGLESINA, 

INGLESINA de acuerdo con las condiciones de esta Garantía Limitada y dentro del plazo de 
garantía aplicable. INGLESINA debe aprobar por escrito todas las reparaciones cubiertas o 
realizadas con arreglo a esta garantía limitada. El Propietario es responsable de todos los 
gastos relacionados con el transporte del producto INGLESINA y/o parte defectuosa hacia y 

por INGLESINA.

los gastos relacionados con el servicio prestado. 

garantía.

DAÑOS

INGLESINA NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR DAÑOS IMPREVISTOS O INDIRECTOS 
RELACIONADOS CON EL USO DEL PRODUCTO INGLESINA O UNA RECLAMACIÓN 
SEGÚN ESTE ACUERDO, INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE SI DICHA RECLAMACIÓN 
TIENE SU ORIGEN EN UN CONTRATO, EN UN ACUERDO EXTRACONTRACTUAL U 
OTRO. La garantía anterior es exclusiva y sustituye otras posibles soluciones de garantía. 
Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación por daños imprevistos o indirectos, 
en cuyo caso esta limitación o exclusión no se aplicaría.  

EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD
TODA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN O ADECUACIÓN PARA UN 

PROPÓSITO ESPECÍFICO Y TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS QUE PUDIERAN 
SURGIR DE UN ACUERDO, USO O PRÁCTICA COMERCIAL, POR LEY O NO, ESTÁN 
LIMITADAS A LAS CONDICIONES DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA ESCRITA. El 

interpuesta por el comprador basada en una supuesta negligencia o conducta indebida de 

garantía.  

ÁMBITO DE LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA

INGLESINA, es decir, no se extiende a terceras partes.  

de producto, los materiales de marketing y la publicidad de INGLESINA.  

informativos, y constituyen las condiciones esenciales de esta garantía limitada.  

OTROS DERECHOS

términos y condiciones. Esta garantía limitada le brinda una serie de derechos legales 
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ACUERDO COMPLETO

producto INGLESINA diferentes de los incluidos en este documento. INGLESINA no autoriza 
a ninguna persona para ampliar el plazo o alcance de esta garantía limitada ni para crear o 
asumir por cuenta de INGLESINA ninguna otra obligación o responsabilidad con respecto a 
los productos INGLESINA.  

recambios ni piezas de recambio fuera del país de compra.

CONSEJOS PARA LA LIMPIEZA Y EL MANTENIMIENTO DEL 
PRODUCTO

instrucciones.

podrían formar moho.

la exposición continua y prolongada al sol podría causar cambios de color en muchos 
materiales.

no usar disolventes, amoníaco ni bencina.

para evitar la formación de herrumbre.

ligero.

CONSEJOS PARA LA LIMPIEZA DEL REVESTIMIENTO TEXTIL

correspondientes.

Lavar a mano con agua fría

No planchar

No secar mecánicamente No lavar en seco

capazo. En especial, separar el revestimiento textil de la estructura y pasar un paño seco 
en el fondo.
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LISTA DE LOS COMPONENTES
 

Chasis
T1 Grupo ruedas delanteras
T2 Grupo ruedas traseras
T3 Porta biberón
T4
 
Silla de transporte
R1 Pasamanos
R2 Capota de sillita de paseo
R3 Saco (si está presente)
R4 si está presente)
 
Capazo 
C1 Capota capazo
C2 Cubierta capazo
 
CHASIS

 
ENSAMBLAJE/REMOCIÓN DEL GRUPO RUEDAS TRASERAS

 Introduzca el grupo rueda (T2) a la altura del tubo posterior.
T2

ha enganchado completamente.
ATENCIÓN: asegurarse de que las ruedas estén correctamente enganchadas 
antes del empleo.

T2 T5) y 
extráigalo completamente.
 
APERTURA CHASIS

seguridad (T6).

(Clic).

bloqueo estén enganchados correctamente.
 
CIERRE CHASIS

T7) y con el botón 
(T8

T6).
 
FRENO RUEDAS TRASERAS

T9).
Activar siempre el freno durante las paradas.
 
MANIJA DE TRANSPORTE

T7).
 
REGULACIÓN DEL ASA

 El chasis tiene un asa regulable. 

INSTRUCCIONES  
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Regule la posición del asa mediante los botones laterales (T10).
 
BLOQUEO/DESBLOQUEO RUEDAS DELANTERAS

accionando simplemente la palanca (T11) situada en correspondencia de la articulación 
central.
 
PORTA BIBERÓN

T3).
T12

 
CESTA PORTA OBJETOS

T4
T13) en los respectivos ganchos anteriores (T14) en el chasis.

Complete el enganche abotonando los botones automáticos en torno a los respectivos 
T15).

 
UNIDADES DE TRANSPORTE ADICIONALES AL CHASIS  (CAPAZO Y SILLITA DE 
PASEO)

Pro.
 
CAPAZO QUAD/TRILOGY

 
EL CAPAZO ES UN COMPONENTE OPCIONAL Y SE VENDE POR SEPARADO.
 
ENGANCHE DEL CAPAZO AL CHASIS

 Tomando el capazo por el asa de transporte, engancharlo al chasis en 
correspondencia de las sedes respectivas en ambos lados de la estructura, colocándolo 
exclusivamente mirando hacia la mamá.

correctamente.
 
DESGANCHE DEL CAPAZO DEL CHASIS

 Actuar en la palanca (C3) colocada el la parte externa del capazo.
 Simultáneamente, levantar el capazo tomándolo del asa de transporte.

 
ENGANCHE DE LA CAPOTA

 Enganchar los botones automáticos a la estructura del capazo.
 Enrolle la capota (C1

correspondientes.
 
AJUSTE DEL ASA DE TRANSPORTE Y LA CAPOTA

(C4) simultáneamente.

transporte.
 
ENGANCHE DE LA CUBIERTA

 Enganchar todos los botones de la cubierta en el capazo.
 
MANTENIMIENTO DEL REVESTIMIENTO INTERNO

mantenimiento.
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SILLITA DE PASEO QUAD PRO
 
ENGANCHE DE LA SILLITA DE PASEO AL CHASIS

 Enganchar la sillita de paseo en el chasis, posicionándola en correspondencia de 
las sedes respectivas a ambos lados de la estructura.

enganchada a ambos lados antes del uso.
 Es posible usar la sillita de paseo ya sea dirigida hacia la madre como dirigida hacia 

la calle.
 
DESGANCHE DE LA SILLITA DE PASEO DEL CHASIS

R5) y levantar la sillita de paseo del 
chasis.
ATENCIÓN: nunca efectuar esta operación con el niño a bordo.
 
AJUSTE DEL RESPALDO

R6) 
y acompañarlo hasta la posición deseada. 
 
AJUSTE DEL REPOSAPIÉS

 Presione los dos botones (R7) colocados en la parte inferior del reposapiés y 

automáticamente.
 
ARNESES DE SEGURIDAD

del ventral.

 El arnés ventral siempre debe pasar a través los anillos laterales (R8) y cuando 

 Siempre usar el arnés de entrepierna en combinación con el cinturón ventral, 

¡ATENCIÓN! El incumplimiento de esta precaución puede causar caídas o 
deslizamientos del niño con riesgo de heridas.
 
ENGANCHE DE LA BARRERA

 Para montar la barrera (R1), presionar los pulsadores (R9) y engancharla en 
correspondencia de las sedes respectivas de la sillita de paseo (R10).

abrirla, apretar el pulsador (R9
también en el otro lado.
 
ENGANCHE DE LA CAPOTA

 Después de introducir el primer acoplamiento (H1
correspondiente del respaldo de la sillita de paseo (R11
del marco, asegurándose de introducir las dos aletas (H3
(H4).

R2), introduciendo también el segundo 
acoplamiento (H2
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DESENGANCHE DE LA CAPOTA DE LA SILLITA DE PASEO

 
MANTENIMIENTO DEL REVESTIMIENTO DE LA CAPOTA

correcto. 
H5

presentes en las articulaciones de la capota (H6).
Despegue la cinta anterior blanca (H7) y la posterior negra (H8) de las dos 

articulaciones (H6) y extraiga completamente el revestimiento.
 Para volver a montar el revestimiento, vuelva a colocar la cinta anterior blanca 

(H7) y la posterior negra (H8) en las guías correspondientes en la funda interna.

articulaciones (H9
blanca (H7 H8) posteriormente.

H5) 
en los acoplamientos correspondientes de la capota (H1-H2) y abotonando los botones 
automáticos laterales.
 
SACO (SI ESTÁ PRESENTE)

 Posicionar el saco (R3
 Abotonar la cinta central (F1) tras haberla hecho pasar a través del anillo (F2).
 La solapa del saco puede engancharse en la posición correspondiente para proteger 

al niño del frío.
 El saco puede colocarse en la sillita de paseo tanto en la posición frente mamá 

como frente calle.
 
BARBUJA (SI ESTÁ PRESENTE)

R4), ubicarla en la capota y cerrar los dos botones 
automáticos laterales (P1).

P2
sillita de paseo.
 
MANTENIMIENTO DEL REVESTIMIENTO

R12) del reposapiés, extrayéndolo 
del soporte.

Extraiga el elástico (R13) de ambos lados de la sillita de paseo.
 Desenganche los botones del asiento (R14) y de los bordes (R15).

Extraiga los cinturones dorsales de las hombreras de tela.
R8) cuidando hacer pasar el primer 

correspondientes del revestimiento y retirarlo completamente.
¡ATENCIÓN! Asegurarse de volver a posicionar correctamente el revestimiento 
antes del uso.
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stroller and bassinet

Due to health and hygiene concerns, once plastic bag has 
been opened, DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE 
RETAILER.
If the terms of the Inglesina USA warranty are met, 
please contact the Inglesina USA Customer Service at 
inglesinausa@inglesina.com or at (888)542-1112.


